FORM PTO-1619A

03-01-2002



101997336

L L L

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Pat	ent and Tradem	arks: Please recor	d the attached ori	ginal document(s) or	copy(ies).				
Submission Type		Conveyance Ty	ype						
X New Resubmission (non-Record Document ID#		X Assignment	☐ Security A	greement					
		☐ License	☐ Change of	Name					
Correction of PTO Error Reel #Frame #	<b>*</b>	□ Merger	☐ Other		_				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame a	#	213.02	(For Use ONLY	J.S. Government by U.S. Government nental File ☐ Secret					
Conveying Party(ies)		☐ Mark if ac	dditional names of	conveying parties attac					
Name (line 1) UNAXIS BALZERS LIMITED Month Day Year 01082002									
Name (line 2)Second Party									
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)									
Receiving Party			☐ Mar		of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1)INFICON					☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2) a corporat	tion of Switzerlar	nd			receiving party is not domiciled in the United				
Address (line 1)CH-7310	Bad Ragaz				States, an appointment of a domestic				
Address (line 2)					representative is attached. (Designation must be a				
Address (line 3)B		Cultura		CH-7310 Zip Code	separate document from Assignment.)				
, (dai-ob) (	City	State							
Domestic Representa	ative Name	and Address		er for the first Receiv	ing Party only.				
Name Address (line 1)									
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)									
Address (line 3)									
		FOR OF	FICE USE ONLY	1					
1		(							
02/28/2002 LINUELLER 90090155 0	9219090								
Q1 FC:581	80.00 OP								
di 151301									

PATENT REEL: 012611 FRAME: 0724

FORM PTO-1619B				U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT					
Corresponden	t Name and Address		Area Code a	and Telep	hone Number	(602	r) 956-7000		
Name _	Area Code and Telephone Number (602) 956-7000  Marvin A. Glazer								
Address (line 1)	ress (line 1)Cahill, Sutton & Thomas, P.L.C.								
Address (line 2)	fress (line 2) 155 Park One								
Address (line 3)	(line 3) 2141 East Highland Avenue								
Address (line 4) Phoenix, AZ 85016									
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachment. #2									
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached									
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH NUMBERS FOR THE SAME PROPERTY).									
Patent Application Number(s) Paten					Patent Num	ent Number(s)			
09/219,090 09/218,934									
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.									
Patent Cooper	ation Treaty (PCT)	_				ı 1	1		
Enter PCT application num only if a U.S. Application Num has not been assigr		ber PCT		PCT		PCT			
		ed. PCT		PCT		PCT			
Normal of Dr			ımber of propert	ies invol	ved.	#	1		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00									
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account  Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 03-0088									
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No									
To the bes attached of as indicat	nd Signature  st of my knowledge and loopy is a true copy of the ed herein.	belief, the fo original do	wm a. Hu	uf_			y prized, 1, 2002 Date		
Marvin A. Glazer Signature Date  Name of Person Signing									

PATENT REEL: 012611 FRAME: 0725

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

8th	day of <u>January</u> , 2002, by and from:
)	
)	Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"
)	to as Assicitor
to	
) )	Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"
)	to do Tiborottel
) )	
	) ) ) )

## **RECITALS**

ASSIGNOR is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Patent Applications identified below, as well as the improvements described and claimed in such United States Patent Applications:

- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/219,090, filed December 22, 1998, and entitled "CAPACITIVE VACUUM MEASURING CELL;" and
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/218,934, filed on December 22, 1998, entitled "MEMBRANE FOR CAPACITIVE VACUUM MEASURING CELL."

The U.S. Patent Applications identified above, and the improvements described and claimed therein, shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as "Patent Rights."

Pursuant to a prior Agreement, between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agreed to assign said Patent Rights to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE mutually desire such assignment of said Patent Rights to be evidenced by a document suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR agrees as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements described and claimed in the above-identified Patent Rights, including:
  - a. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/219,090, filed December 22, 1998, and entitled "CAPACITIVE VACUUM MEASURING CELL;"

1

PATENT REEL: 012611 FRAME: 0726

- b. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/218,934, filed on December 22, 1998, entitled "MEMBRANE FOR CAPACITIVE VACUUM MEASURING CELL;"
- c. any and all United States patents and United States patent applications therefor based upon said improvements; and
- d. any and all United States divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefor;

the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said patents have been or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue and collect for such claims for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent or any reissued patent which may be based upon the improvements described and claimed in the above-identified Patent Rights to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees upon request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the above-identified Patent Rights; (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above-identified Patent Rights; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above-identified Patent Rights, including documents relating to divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States covering those improvements described and claimed in the above-identified Patent Rights.

armany 8,2002

**RECORDED: 02/13/2002** 

UNAXIS BALZERS LIMITED

By: Erich Haefeli

Title: General Counsel,

Legal Department

Patent Department

anager,

2